

No. 21-1503

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE BERKSHIRE BANK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. WERNKE  
POMERANTZ LLP  
600 Third Avenue, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 661-1100  
jalieberman@pomlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THIS COURT RECENTLY DENIED THE PETITION OF PRECISELY THE SAME QUESTION AND THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	11
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT AND, IF IT EXISTS, IS PREMATURE .....	16
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT .....	22
V. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION HAS NOT "UPENDED THE LAW OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION".....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	15
<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (2010) .....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	28
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	22-23, 25
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> ("Schwab I"), 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 8
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. A &amp; J Electronics</i> , 792 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	12-13, 17, 18
<i>Delta Brands v. Danieli Corp.</i> , 99 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Dietz v. Dietz</i> , No. 08-0521, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108261 (W.D. La. Sep. 24, 2008) . . . . .	3, 16
<i>Flag Co. v. Maynard</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 849 (N.D. Ill. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist.</i> <i>Court</i> ("Ford"), 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> ("Gelboim"), 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	1-2, 5, 6
<i>Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v.</i> <i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	22

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	23, 26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	26
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.,</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	12
<i>McCray v. New York,</i> 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson,</i> 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	12
<i>Pinkerton v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	24
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC</i> (“Schwab II”), 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	12, 24, 28
<i>Textor v. Board of Regents of Northern Illinois University</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3, 17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	3, 22, 23, 25
<i>Waldman v. PLO</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	14, 25, 26, 27

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) .....	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....	18
